Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 16-262m of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) As used in this section and section 8-25a, "water company" 
means a corporation, company, association, joint stock association, 
partnership, municipality, state agency, other entity or person, or 
lessee thereof, owning, leasing, maintaining, operating, managing or 
controlling any pond, lake, reservoir, stream, well or distributing plant 
or system employed for the purpose of supplying water to fifteen or 
more service connections or twenty-five or more persons for at least 
sixty days in any one year. 

(b) No water company may begin the construction of a water supply 
system for the purpose of supplying water to fifteen or more service 
connections or twenty-five or more persons for at least sixty days in 
any one year, and no person or entity, except a water company 
supplying more than two hundred fifty service connections or one 
thousand persons, may begin expansion of such a water supply 
system, without having first obtained a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity. 
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(c) For systems serving twenty-five or more residents that are not 
the subject of proceedings under subsection (c) of section 16-262n or 
section 16-262o, an application for a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity shall be on a form prescribed by the Department of 
Public Utility Control, in consultation with the Department of Public 
Health, and accompanied by a copy of the [water company's] 
applicant's construction or expansion plans, a fee of one hundred 
dollars and when [applicable] an exclusive service area provider has 
been determined pursuant to section 25-33g, a copy of a signed 
ownership agreement between the [water company] applicant and 
provider for the exclusive service area, as determined pursuant to 
section 25-33g, detailing those terms and conditions under which the 
system will be constructed or expanded and for which the provider 
will assume service and ownership responsibilities. [The] When an 
exclusive service area provider has been determined pursuant to 
section 25-33g, the application shall also be accompanied by a written 
confirmation from the exclusive service area provider, as the person 
that will own the water supply system, that such exclusive service area 
provider has received the application and is prepared to assume 
responsibility for the water supply system subject to the terms and 
conditions of the ownership agreement. Written confirmation from the 
exclusive service area provider shall be on a form prescribed by said 
departments. Said departments shall issue a certificate to an applicant 
upon determining, to their satisfaction, that (1) no interconnection is 
feasible with a water system owned by, or made available through 
arrangement with, the provider for the exclusive service area, as 
determined pursuant to section 25-33g or with another existing water 
system where no exclusive service area has been assigned, (2) the 
applicant will complete the construction or expansion in accordance 
with engineering standards established by regulation by the 
Department of Public Utility Control for water supply systems, (3) 
ownership of the system will be assigned to the provider for the 
exclusive service area, [as] when an exclusive service area provider has 
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been determined pursuant to section 25-33g, (4) the proposed 
construction or expansion will not result in a duplication of water 
service in the applicable service area, [and] (5) the applicant meets all 
federal and state standards for water supply systems, and (6) the 
person that will own the water supply system has the financial, 
managerial and technical resources to (A) operate the proposed water 
supply system in a reliable and efficient manner, and (B) provide 
continuous adequate service to consumers served by the water supply 
system. Any construction or expansion with respect to which a 
certificate is required shall thereafter be built, maintained and operated 
in conformity with the certificate and any terms, limitations or 
conditions contained therein. 

(d) The Department of Public Utility Control and the Department of 
Public Health [,] shall each adopt regulations, in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 54, to carry out the purposes of subsections (a) to 
(c), inclusive, of this section. 

(e) (1) For systems serving twenty-five or more persons, but not 
twenty-five or more residents, at least sixty days in any one year an 
application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity shall 
be on a form prescribed by the Department of Public Health and 
accompanied by a copy of the construction or expansion plans. The 
Department of Public Health shall issue a certificate to an applicant 
upon determining, to its satisfaction, that (A) no interconnection is 
feasible with a water system owned by, or made available through 
arrangement with, the provider for the exclusive service area, as 
determined pursuant to section 25-33g or with another existing water 
system where no existing exclusive service area has been assigned, (B) 
the applicant will complete the construction or expansion in 
accordance with engineering standards established by regulation for 
water supply systems, (C) ownership of the system will be assigned to 
the provider for the exclusive service area, as determined pursuant to 
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section 25-33g, if agreeable to the exclusive service area provider and 
the Department of Public Health, or may remain with the applicant, if 
agreeable to the Department of Public Health, [provided the applicant 
has the financial, managerial and technical resources to (i) operate the 
proposed water supply system in a reliable and efficient manner, and 
(ii) provide continuous adequate service to consumers served by the 
system,] until such time as the water system for the exclusive service 
area, as determined by section 25-33g, has made an extension of the 
water main, after which the applicant shall obtain service from the 
provider for the exclusive service area, (D) the proposed construction 
or expansion will not result in a duplication of water service in the 
applicable service area, [and] (E) the applicant meets all federal and 
state standards for water supply systems, and (F) the person that will 
own the water supply system has the financial, managerial and 
technical resources to (i) operate the proposed water supply system in 
a reliable and efficient manner, and (ii) provide continuous adequate 
service to consumers served by the water supply system. Any 
construction or expansion with respect to which a certificate is 
required shall thereafter be built, maintained and operated in 
conformity with the certificate and any terms, limitation or conditions 
contained therein. Properties held by the Department of 
Environmental Protection and used for or in support of fish culture, 
natural resource conservation or outdoor recreational purposes shall 
be exempt from the requirements of subdivisions (1), (3) and (4) of 
subsection (c) of this section and subparagraphs (A), (C) and (D) of 
subdivision (1) of subsection (e) of this section. 

(2) The Department of Public Health shall adopt regulations, in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, to carry out the purposes 
of this subsection. Such regulations may include measures that 
encourage water conservation and proper maintenance.  

Sec. 2. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 25-32d of the general 



Substitute House Bill No. 6539 

 

Public Act No. 09-220 5 of 9 
 

statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Each water company, as defined in section 25-32a, and supplying 
water to one thousand or more persons or two hundred fifty or more 
consumers and any other water company as defined in said section 
requested by the Commissioner of Public Health shall submit a water 
supply plan to the Commissioner of Public Health for approval in 
accordance with the requirements of this section and with the 
concurrence of the Commissioner of Environmental Protection. The 
concurrence of the Public Utilities Control Authority shall be required 
for approval of a plan submitted by a water company regulated by the 
authority. The Commissioner of Public Health shall consider the 
comments of the Public Utilities Control Authority on any plan which 
may impact any water company regulated by the authority. The 
Commissioner of Public Health shall distribute a copy of the plan to 
the Commissioner of Environmental Protection and the Public Utilities 
Control Authority. A copy of the plan shall be sent to the Secretary of 
the Office of Policy and Management for information and comment. A 
plan shall be revised at such time as the water company filing the plan 
or the Commissioner of Public Health determines, or at intervals of not 
less than [three] six years nor more than [five] nine years after the date 
of [initial approval] the most recently approved plan. Unless the 
Commissioner of Public Health requests otherwise, any water 
company that fails to meet public drinking water supply quality and 
quantity obligations, as prescribed in state law or regulation, shall be 
required to file plan revisions six years after the date of the most 
recently approved plan. On and after October 1, 2009, upon the 
approval of a water supply plan, any subsequent revisions to such 
plan shall minimally consist of updates to those elements described in 
subsection (b) of this section that have changed after the date of the 
most recently approved plan provided the Commissioner of Public 
Health has not otherwise requested submission of an entire water 
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supply plan. 

(b) Any water supply plan submitted pursuant to this section shall 
evaluate the water supply needs in the service area of the water 
company submitting the plan and propose a strategy to meet such 
needs. The plan shall include: (1) A description of existing water 
supply systems; (2) an analysis of future water supply demands; (3) an 
assessment of alternative water supply sources which may include 
sources receiving sewage and sources located on state land; (4) 
contingency procedures for public drinking water supply emergencies, 
including emergencies concerning the contamination of water, the 
failure of a water supply system or the shortage of water; (5) a 
recommendation for new water system development; (6) a forecast of 
any future land sales, an identification which includes the acreage and 
location of any land proposed to be sold, sources of public water 
supply to be abandoned and any land owned by the company which it 
has designated, or plans to designate, as class III land; (7) provisions 
for strategic groundwater monitoring; (8) an analysis of the impact of 
water conservation practices and a strategy for implementing supply 
and demand management measures; [and] (9) on and after January 1, 
2004, an evaluation of source water protection measures for all sources 
of the water supply, based on the identification of critical lands to be 
protected and incompatible land use activities with the potential to 
contaminate a public drinking water source; and (10) a brief summary 
of the water company's underground infrastructure replacement 
practices, which may include current and future infrastructure needs, 
methods by which projects are identified and prioritized for 
rehabilitation and replacement and funding needs.  

Sec. 3. Subsection (a) of section 19a-35a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 439 and sections 22a-
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430 and 22a-430b, the Commissioner of Public Health shall, [not later 
than December 31, 2008, and] within available appropriations, 
pursuant to section 19a-36, establish and define categories of discharge 
that constitute alternative on-site sewage treatment systems with 
capacities of five thousand gallons or less per day. After the 
establishment of such categories, said commissioner shall have 
jurisdiction, within available appropriations, to issue or deny permits 
and approvals for such systems and for all discharges of domestic 
sewage to the groundwaters of the state from such systems. Said 
commissioner shall, pursuant to section 19a-36, and within available 
appropriations, establish minimum requirements for alternative on-
site sewage treatment systems under said commissioner's jurisdiction, 
including, but not limited to: (1) Requirements related to activities that 
may occur on the property; (2) changes that may occur to the property 
or to buildings on the property that may affect the installation or 
operation of such systems; and (3) procedures for the issuance of 
permits or approvals by said commissioner, a local director of health, 
or a sanitarian licensed pursuant to chapter 395. A permit or approval 
granted by said commissioner, such local director of health or such 
sanitarian for an alternative on-site sewage treatment system pursuant 
to this section shall: (A) Not be inconsistent with the requirements of 
the federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 USC 1251 et seq., the 
federal Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 USC 300f et seq., and the 
standards of water quality adopted pursuant to section 22a-426, as 
such laws and standards may be amended from time to time, (B) not 
be construed or deemed to be an approval for any other purpose, 
including, but not limited to, any planning and zoning or municipal 
inland wetlands and watercourses requirement, and (C) be in lieu of a 
permit issued under section 22a-430 or 22a-430b. For purposes of this 
section, "alternative on-site sewage treatment system" means a sewage 
treatment system serving one or more buildings on a single parcel of 
property that utilizes a method of treatment other than a subsurface 
sewage disposal system and that involves a discharge of domestic 
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sewage to the groundwaters of the state. 

Sec. 4. Subsection (c) of section 19a-14b of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2009): 

(c) The Department of Public Health shall adopt regulations, in 
accordance with chapter 54, [establishing safe levels of radon in 
potable water] concerning radon in drinking water that are consistent 
with the provisions contained in 40 CFR 141 and 142.  

Sec. 5. Section 19a-37b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

[Not later than January 1, 1991, the] The Department of Public 
Health shall adopt regulations pursuant to chapter 54 to establish 
[acceptable levels of radon in ambient air and drinking water in 
schools] radon measurement requirements and procedures for 
evaluating radon in indoor air and reducing elevated radon gas levels 
when detected in public schools.  

Sec. 6. Subsection (d) of section 10-220 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2009): 

(d) Prior to January 1, 2008, and every five years thereafter, for 
every school building that is or has been constructed, extended, 
renovated or replaced on or after January 1, 2003, a local or regional 
board of education shall provide for a uniform inspection and 
evaluation program of the indoor air quality within such buildings, 
such as the Environmental Protection Agency's Indoor Air Quality 
Tools for Schools Program. The inspection and evaluation program 
shall include, but not be limited to, a review, inspection or evaluation 
of the following: (1) The heating, ventilation and air conditioning 
systems; (2) radon levels in [the water and] the air; (3) potential for 
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exposure to microbiological airborne particles, including, but not 
limited to, fungi, mold and bacteria; (4) chemical compounds of 
concern to indoor air quality including, but not limited to, volatile 
organic compounds; (5) the degree of pest infestation, including, but 
not limited to, insects and rodents; (6) the degree of pesticide usage; (7) 
the presence of and the plans for removal of any hazardous substances 
that are contained on the list prepared pursuant to Section 302 of the 
federal Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 
USC 9601 et seq.; (8) ventilation systems; (9) plumbing, including 
water distribution systems, drainage systems and fixtures; (10) 
moisture incursion; (11) the overall cleanliness of the facilities; (12) 
building structural elements, including, but not limited to, roofing, 
basements or slabs; (13) the use of space, particularly areas that were 
designed to be unoccupied; and (14) the provision of indoor air quality 
maintenance training for building staff. Local and regional boards of 
education conducting evaluations pursuant to this subsection shall 
make available for public inspection the results of the inspection and 
evaluation at a regularly scheduled board of education meeting. 

Approved July 8, 2009 


